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AORICUL TU!lAL CREDIT CORPORATION IN
BlliAR

2083. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
SHRI MAYAVAN ;

Will the Mipister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refell to ~reply given ,to Starred Question
No. 58 on the 14th November, 1967
and atate:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Qihlir State Government and the representatives of Bihar Cooperative Ptlderation have protested against the setting up of Agricultural 'Credit Corporation and demanded the cba::lDelising of entire credit for agriculture through the cooperatives; and

(b) if so, the neaction of Government thereto?

THE ,MINISTER OF STAlE IN lHE MI!-oI1sTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY .DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI M. S. GURUPADASWAMY)':
(a) Some tin1e back the B:har Cooperative Federatioo had urged apiDst setting up of Agricultural Credit Corporation in Bihar. The Government of Bihar have however intimated that they have no objection, in prinCiple, to the setting up of the propOlied Corporation.

(b) On receipt of replies from other concerned State Governments, the Government intends to finalise the proposal.
UNDEROROUND LAKE IN U.P. AND BIHAlt

2084. SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AG-RICUL TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the finding of the investiption of water resources of the Upper Gaagetic Plain conducted by a U.S. Geological Survey Team, that U.P. and Bihar have the world's largest undergrQund lake;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to undertake any suitable scheme to utilize the water from this uDder-
ground lake to irrigate lands in U.P. and Bihar; and

(c) if so, the nature and details of the schemes?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
lHE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(StIRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (a)
The Government is aware of the existence of rich groundwater resources, in the Gangetic Plain of U.P. and Bihar.

(b) and (c). During the Third Five Year, Plan, groun.dwater develOpment schemes such as construction of dug-

